In the Matter Of:

Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing

August 27, 2020

Wilcox & Fetzer
1330 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
email: depos@ wilfet.com, web: www.wilfet.com
phone: 302-655-0477. fax: 302-655-0497

.,

A Lexitas Company




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & ENVI RONVENTAL CONTROL
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RE: Proposed Regul atory Anendnents to )
7 DE Adm n Code 1302 - Regul ations )
Gover ni ng Hazar dous Waste )
Docket #2020- R- VW4 0020 )

Virtual Public Hearing
Di al -1 n Nunber: 1-408-418-9388
Access Code: 129 301 6372

Thur sday, August 27, 2020
6: 00 p.m

BEFORE: Theresa Newran, Hearing Oficer

FOR THE DI VI SION: Melissa Ferree, Engineer
Conpliance and Permitting Section
DNREC

-- Transcript of Proceedings --

W LCOX & FETZER
1330 King Street
W I m ngton, DE 19801
(302) 655-0477
ww. Wi | fet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I ntroduction by Ms. Newman.

I ntroduction by Ms. Ferree .o
Entry of Exhibits 1 through 8
Power Poi nt Presentation .

Concl usory Remarks by Ms. Newmran.

Certificate of Reporter

Page

10
24

26

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

M5. NEWVAN:  Good evening. |
bel i eve everyone is here and ready and
connected, so we are going to begin the
virtual public hearing.

First and forenost, | want to thank
you all for taking the tinme out of your busy
schedul es to connect with us today.

The date is Thursday, August 27,
2020. It is now 6:00 p.m and we are here
this evening to provide a virtual platform
for the State of Delaware's Departnent of
Nat ural Resources and Environnental Contro
on the proposed regul atory anmendnents to 7 DE
Adm n Code 1302, Regul ati ons Governi ng
Hazar dous Wast e.

My nanme is Theresa Newman, and
Secretary Garvin has appointed ne to serve as
the hearing officer for tonight's fornal
pr oceedi ng.

There have been changes nmade to
DNREC s standard hearing protocols,
necessitated by the Del aware's ongoing State
of Emergency due to COVID-19 pandem c. First

and forenost, this hearing is conducted

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

virtually. Staff is not all together in the
same room Everyone is participating

I ndependently at their own respective

| ocati ons.

Wiile there is no sign-in sheet to
docunent physical attendance toni ght, WDbEx
does generate a list of those that are
virtually present for this proceeding so that
the Departnment can still have a record of
t hose who have electronically joined this
event.

At the conclusion of the
I ntroductory remarks, | will be turning the
heari ng over to the Departnent staff, who
will be making a formal presentation
regarding the regulatory matter before us
tonight for the benefit of the formal hearing
record bei ng generated.

There is only one authentic record
of this formal proceeding tonight, and it is
the official court reporter's verbatim
transcript. There is a court reporter
virtually present, who will prepare a

verbati mtranscript of the hearing, pursuant

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

to the statutory requirenent for DNREC to
have the sane prepared; and, as always, the
that transcript wll be posted on the hearing
webpage dedicated to this natter as soon as
it is received to ensure that everyone is
able to offer their comments for inclusion in
the record being generated in this natter.

The record will renmain open for a
m ni mum of 15 days follow ng the hearing
tonight. |In conplex cases, and in the event
a request for a longer comrent period is
recei ved, an extension of the tinme for public
comment may be granted.

| woul d encourage those who have
joined the hearing this evening to reviewthe
webpage dedicated to this public hearing
matter, by going to DNREC s webpage, clicking
on the tab for Admi nistrative Law section
and viewng all related details to this
heari ng.

The follow ng protocols remain in
place for all DNREC public hearings: Al
comments received nust be solely Iimted to

the subject matter of tonight's hearing.

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

Al comment pertinent to the
subject matter of this virtual hearing wll
be incorporated into the record being
generated in this matter.

In order to ensure that everyone
who wi shes to offer comment for the
Secretary's consideration is accommbdat ed,
the record in this matter shall remain open
for a full 15 days follow ng tonight's
proceedi ng, or through Friday, Septenber 11,
2020.

The statutory purpose of tonight's
hearing is to build the record with regard to
t he proposed anendnents to 7 DE Adm n Code
1302, a record consisting of the transcri pt
for tonight's hearing, all coments, al
exhibits, and nmy report will be reviewed by
the Secretary.

The Secretary will ultimately issue
an order follow ng that review process,
containing his decision on this matter and
t he reasons therefor.

Lastly, it is inportant to note

that no decision has already been nmade by the

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

Departnent, nor wll any decision be made
tonight with regard to this proposed
regul at ory pronul gati on.

Agai n, the record being generated
in this matter shall remain open for an
addi tional 15 days fromtoday's date so that
menbers of the public have anpl e opportunity
to offer witten comment for Secretary's
consi deration, should they feel to do so,
should they wish to do so.

Witten coment nay be received by
t he Departnent through Friday, Septenber 11,
2020.

Al'l mechani sms previously avail abl e
by which to offer comrent remain. Comments
may be subm tted through a coment formlink
on the hearing webpage, or via e-mail to
DNRECHear i ngConment s@lel awar e. gov, or the
U. S. Postal Service at the physical address
for DNREC dedicated to the hearing page
and/ or the public notices previously issued
in this matter.

Witten comments to DNREC may not

be subm tted using social nedia platforns

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

such as Twtter, Facebook, YouTube or text
nmessagi ng.

It is inportant to note all coment
recei ved either through USPS or via the
el ectroni ¢ mechani sns noted just now, as |ong
as received by the Departnent on or before
Sept enber 11, 2020, will bear the exact sane
wei ght and will be considered equally by the
Secretary prior to making a final decision in
this matter.

The ul timate deci sion regarding
this matter is made by DNREC Secretary
Garvin. This formal hearing tonight acts as
a mechanismto enable the Departnent to
t horoughly vet this proposed action to the
public and to |l et the public know the vari ous
ways whi ch comment may be submtted for
Secretary Garvin's consideration if so
desired.

Wth that being said, | will now
hand it other to Ms. Ferree with the D vision
of Waste and Hazardous Subst ances.

M5. FERREE: H . M nane is

Melissa Ferree, and |'m an engi neer with the

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

Conpliance and Permtting Section in the
Department of Natural Resources and
Envi ronnental Control .

And, as Theresa said, tonight we
wi || be discussing proposed anendnents to 7
DE Admi ni strative Code, Section 1302,

Del awar e' s Regul ati ons Governi ng Hazardous
Wast e.

Prior to beginning, | would like to
enter the following exhibits into the record.
These exhibits are all available on DNREC s
Publ i ¢ Hearing webpage that's at the bottom
of this slide.

Exhibit 1: The Del aware Regi ster
of Regul ations, Volune 24, |ssue 2, published
on August 1, 2020, that identifies the
proposed regul ati ons and provi des notice of
this public hearing.

Exhibit 2: The August 2, 2020
public notice and affidavit fromthe News
Journal providing public notice of this
publ i c heari ng.

Exhibit 3: The August 2, 2020

public notice and affidavit fromthe Del aware

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

10

State News providing notice of this public
heari ng.

Exhibit 4: The August 3, 2020
e-mai|l sent to the Hazardous WAste Regul atory
Update |listserv providing notice of this
public heari ng.

Exhibit 5: The State of Del aware
Public Meeting Cal endar providing notice of
this public hearing.

Exhibit 6: The DNREC Public
Not i ces webpage providing notice of this
publ i c heari ng.

Exhibit 7: ldentified corrections
that will be nmade to the proposed regul ati ons
publi shed in the Del aware Regi ster of
Regul ati ons, Vol unme 24, |ssue 2.

And Exhibit 8 A copy of the Power
Poi nt presentation that will be used in
toni ght's public hearing.

kay. So there is nmy contact info
I f anyone needs it. Again, we will be
di scussi ng proposed anmendnents to Del anware's
Regul ati ons Governi ng Hazardous Waste.

First | want to start and talk a

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

11

little bit about Del aware's authorization.
Del awar e' s Hazardous Waste Programi s
required to maintain regulations that are no
| ess stringent than the Federal regqul ations
promul gated by the United States

Envi ronnmental Protection Agency.

And Del aware has eval uated the
regul atory | anguage and the preanbl e | anguage
associated with each rule's Federal Register
noti ce and has determned that the rules are
appropriate and necessary to be adopted in
Del aware to continue protection of hunman
heal th and the environnent.

The statutory authority that these
regul ati ons are being pronul gated under are 7
Del awar e Code Section 6010(a) and 7 Del awar e
Code Section 6305(a).

The proposed anendnents that we are
di scussing tonight discuss a variety of rules
I npl enented by the Environnmental Protection
Agency. Those rules are Inports and Exports
of Hazardous Waste, the Hazardous Waste
Generator Inprovenent Rule, Confidentiality

Det erm nati ons on Hazar dous \Waste

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

12

| nport/ Export docunents, the Hazardous Waste
El ectronic Manifest Fee Rule, the Safe
Managenent of Recalled Airbags, the
Managenent Standards for Hazardous Waste

Phar maceuti cal s, and Amendnent to the P0O75
Listing for Nicotine, and, finally,

I ncreasi ng Recycling: Adding Aerosol Cans to
Uni versal Waste Rul e.

And we are just going to briefly
tal k about each of these rules, who they
I mpact, and what the rule is designed to do.

So the first rule we are going to
tal k about is Inports and Exports of
Hazar dous WAaste. This rule inpacts the
I nporting and exporting of hazardous waste,
and that would be inporting and exporting
into or out of the country, not necessarily
t he state.

The rul e establishes standards for
using EPA's electronic notification system
for inmports and exports. That systemis the
Waste | nport/Export Tracking System also
known as W ETS.

And the rul e establishes standards

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

13

for the trans-boundary novenent of hazardous
wast e.

The next rule that is enconpassed
In these provisions is the Hazardous Waste
Generator I nprovenents Rule. This rule
I npacts all entities generating hazardous
wast e.

It establishes streanlined
regul ati ons for hazardous waste generators
that are nore easily understood. And then
it's really the first major regulatory update
for requirenents that haven't been updated
significantly for decades.

And because it's a relatively large
rule, we are going to tal k about sonme of the
key provisions that are associated with the
rul e.

The rul e defi nes generator
categories, very small-quantity generators,
smal | -quantity generators, and |large-quantity
generators. It places requirenents for each
of those generator categories into one
| ocation, as opposed to the requirenents

being in several different |ocations, which

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

14

I's designed to nmake it easier for hazardous
waste generators to | ocate the requirenents
with which they are required to conply.

The rule provides nore clarity on
how to make a hazardous waste determ nation
and i npl enments requirenents on docunenti ng
that determ nation. One of the mmjor changes
Is that it requires the hazardous waste
determ nation to be accurate.

There are al so sone additional
contai ner |abeling requirenments in the
Hazar dous WAste Generator |nprovenents Rule.
Cont ai ners have to be | abel ed hazardous
wast e, which has al ways been a requirenent,
but containers will also need to be | abel ed
now with the hazards of the contents of the
cont ai ner, such as ignitable or corrosive,
and hazardous waste codes must be placed on
the | abels prior to off-site shipnent.

The rul e al so establishes standards
for episodic generation. It allows for one
epi sodi ¢ generation event per year; plus, it
gives a generator the opportunity to petition

for a second event if necessary.

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

15

And the |l ast key provision of this
rule is that it allows very small-quantity
generators to transfer hazardous waste to
| arge-quantity generators that are under
control of the sane person.

The next rule is the
Confidentiality Determ nations for Hazardous
Waste | nport/Export Docunents. This inpacts,
again, all entities inporting or exporting
hazardous waste. And, again, that would be
into or out of the United States. And it
est abl i shes standards for submitting
confidentiality requests to EPA related to
| mport/export documents.

The Hazardous Waste El ectronic
Mani f est User Fee Rule: This inpacts
designated facilities that treat, store, or
di spose of hazardous waste. And we do not
have any of those facilities in Delaware
currently.

The rul e establishes criteria for
how EPA wi |l devel op fees for the subm ssion
of manifests to EPA's el ectronic manifest

system and how a designated facility can

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

16

submt manifests to the system

So right now there's three options.
You can submt nmanifests via paper, you can
submt themfully electronically, or there is
a data plus imge option. But the rule does
not set specific fees for each of those
options, only the forrmula that EPA will use
to calculate those fees.

The next rule is the Safe
Managenent of Recalled Airbags. This inpacts
entities renmoving recall ed airbags from
vehicles and entities transporting or
col l ecting those recal |l ed airbags.

And this cones out of the Takata
Airbag Recall. But it establishes nore
fl exi bl e standards for the managenent of
recal | ed airbags, to encourage replacenent of
recall ed airbags while still protecting human
heal th and the environnent.

The rule identifies that recalled
ai rbags are not a solid waste until they are
received at a collection facility, which this
all ows autonobile repair facilities to

repl ace the recall ed airbags w thout becom ng

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

17

fully subject to hazardous waste regul ati ons,
whil e al so ensuring that recall ed airbags are
ultimately managed properly.

The next rule is the Managenent
St andards for Hazardous Waste Pharnaceutical s
and Anendnent to the PO75 Listing. This rule
i npacts entities generating hazardous waste
phar maceuti cals or over-the-counter nicotine
repl acenment t herapi es.

It establishes a separate set of
standards for the managenent of hazardous
wast e pharmaceuticals with the intent to nmake
conpl i ance nore straightforward.

And, specifically, the rule renoves
over-the-counter nicotine replacenent
t herapi es, for exanple guns, patches,
| ozenges, fromthe PO75 Hazardous Waste
Listing. Those materials are currently acute
hazar dous waste, falling under that category,
and this rule will renove them fromthat
hazar dous waste |isting.

Agai n, because that's a relatively
big rule, we are going to go through sonme of

t he key provisions.

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

18

The rule creates a separate
subpart, so it's Part 262, Subpart P, to
addr ess hazardous waste pharnmaceuticals. And
hazar dous wast e pharnaceutical s includes
el ectronic cigarettes, vaping pens, and
pre-filled cartridges or vials for electronic
ni coti ne delivery systens.

The maj or provision is that
hazar dous waste pharmaceuti cals do not count
toward the site's generator status.

And hazardous waste pharmaceutical s
that can potentially receive credit fromthe
manuf act urer upon return can be sent to a
reverse distributor for evaluation, rather
t han being sent to a hazardous waste
permtted treatnent disposal facility.

The rul e establishes standards for
reverse distribution and reverse |ogistics.

It creates three different categories of
hazar dous waste pharmaceuti cal s.

So the first one would be
non-credi t abl e hazardous waste
pharmaceuticals. For exanple, those would be

br oken cont ai ners, di spensed pharnaceutical s,

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

19

expi red pharmaceuticals, floor sweepings,
contam nated PPE. Those materials, those
wastes, nust be sent to a hazardous waste
treatment storage disposal facility.

The second category if the
potentially creditabl e hazardous waste
phar maceuticals. Those are the ones that
have the potential to have credit fromthe
manuf acturer, and those can be sent to a
reverse distributor to be evaluated for
potential manufacturer's credit.

And then the last category is
eval uat ed hazardous waste pharnmaceuti cal s.
And once the pharmaceuticals are eval uated at
a reverse distributor, they nust be sent to a
hazardous waste treatnent, storage, or
di sposal facility for proper managenent.

The rule also establishes a
prohi bition on sewering hazardous waste
pharmmaceuticals. That woul d nean, you know,
flushing them down the drain, putting themin
a sink. And it's inportant to note that that
prohi bition does not apply to househol ds.

The prohibition is only for businesses in the

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

20

st ate.

And, as | said earlier, that
over-the-counter nicotine replacenent
t herapy, the patches, guns, |ozenges no
| onger neet that acute PO75 hazardous waste
listing.

And the last rule we are going to
tal k about as part of this package is
i ncreasing recycling, adding aerosol cans to
the Universal Waste Rule. And this rule
woul d i npact entities generating spent
hazar dous waste aerosol cans and allow for
t he managenent of spent aerosol cans under
reduced uni versal waste requirenment rather
than the full hazardous waste regul ation

So right now we al ready have in our
regul ati ons, you know, universal waste |anps
and batteries. This would add aerosol cans
to those universal wastes where a hazardous
waste mani fest is not required and the
accunul ation tinme increases to one year.

In preparing for this hearing, we
did identify that there were a coupl e of

corrections that we are going to need to

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

21

make. Specifically, we have identified three
corrections to the draft regul ations as
proposed in the Del aware Regi ster of

Regul ations, Vol unme 24, |ssue 2.

Those are identified in Exhibit 7,
whi ch are avail able on our website, and we
are going to go through them here.

The first correction is to Table 1,
Section -- Table 1 of Section 262.13, which
IS the Hazardous Waste Generator Category
Det er m nati on.

And you can see what | have in red
I's what we proposed, and what we have in blue
underlined is the correction.

So we originally proposed for acute
hazar dous waste for |arge-quantity generator
Is greater than or equal to 1 kilogram but
in |l ooking at the actual witten definition
of large-quantity generator, that should be
greater than 1 kil ogram as opposed to greater
than or equal to.

And then you will note the sane
thing for a small-quantity generator and very

smal | -quantity generator. |It's |less than or

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

22

equal to versus less than 1 kil ogram

The second correction is to 262.41,
Annual Reporting for Large-Quantity
Cenerators. Paragraph B was actual |y added
by DNREC to provide sone clarification to
generators that a very small-quantity
gener at or who accunul ated hazardous wast e,
accunul ated greater than 1 kil ogram of
hazar dous waste in any, you know, at anytine
while a |l arge-quantity generator and,
therefore, was required to submt an annual
report.

And this was a historical
interpretation that we have confirned that
EPA is not intending to collect that annual
report. They are only basing the
| ar ge-quantity generator determ nation on the
amount of acute hazardous waste generated at
anytime or generated in a nonth, but not
accunul at ed.

So we are renoving that extra
par agr aph that we have added.

And the last correctionis to

264.71(a)(1). You will see in that top

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

23

section the | anguage. It includes |anguage,
“if a facility receives hazardous waste
acconpani ed by a nmanifest, the owner or
operator," the Federal regs say "his or her
agent . "

The Del awar e Regi ster of
Regul ations did not allow us to use the words
“his or her" and suggested "the owner or
operator's agent."

But, as you can see there in that
top paragraph, the word "operator's" did not
get underlined as new text; so in our final
draft we will have to underline the word
"operator's" to get that reflected as new
t ext.

So those are the three corrections
that we have identified. As | said, they are
all available in Exhibit 7 for your review,
and they wll be published as part of the
final rule as corrections.

And |"mgoing to turn it back over
to Theresa to tal k about how to submt public
conment s.

Theresa, you are still nuted.

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

24

M5. NEWVMAN:  Thank you so nuch
Let the record reflect that | have
el ectronically received Departnent's proposed
exhibits, which are the sane as those posted
on the hearing webpage dedicated to this
matter.

The exhibits include the
Departnent's revised proposed anendnents,
which is Exhibit Nunmber 7, which reflect
changes made to the initial proposed
amendnment s subsequent to the August 1st
publication of the sanme, as nentioned just
now in the Departnent's presentation. The
docunents received are hereby marked as
Department Exhibits 1 through 8.

| s there anything further you woul d
like to add, Ms. Ferree, before we concl ude
t he hearing tonight?

M5. FERREE: | don't have anything
nore to add.

M5. NEWWAN. Ckay. Geat. This
wi || now conclude the hearing, and thank you
all for attending.

Again, the record will remain open

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

25

t hrough Septenber 11, 2020 for coments to be
received pertaining to tonight's hearing.

The hearing is now adjourned at 6:21 p.m
Thank you.

(Concluded at 6:21 p.m)

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

26

CERTI FI CATE

I, Lorena J. Hartnett, a Notary Public and
Regi stered Professional Reporter, do hereby certify
that the foregoing is an accurate and conplete
transcription of the proceeding held at the tinme and
pl ace stated herein, and that the said proceeding
was recorded by ne and then reduced to typewiting
under ny direction, and constitutes a true record of
the testinony given by said w tnesses.

| further certify that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, or attorney of any of the parties or a
rel ati ve or enployee of either counsel, and that |
amin no way interested directly or indirectly in
this action.

I N WTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set ny
hand and affi xed ny seal of office on this 31st day

of August 2020.

Lorena J. Hartnett
Regi st ered Professional Reporter

“F WILCOX & FETZER
(X (302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

1 9:14,16 21:8,9,17,20 22:1,8 24:15
11 6:107:12 87

1302 3:146:159:6

15 5:96:97:6

1st 24:11

8 10:17 24:15

A

accommodated 6:7

accompanied 23:3

accumulated 22:7,8,20

accumulation 20:21

2 9:15,19,23 10:16 21:4

2020 3:96:11 7:13 8:7 9:16,19,23
10:3

24 9:1510:16 21:4

accurate 14:9
action 8:15
acts 8:13
actual 21:18

262 18:2 acute 17:18 205 21:15 22:18
262.13 21:9 add 20:18 24:17,20
26241 22:2 added 22:4,22
264.71(a)(1) 22:24 adding 12:7 20:9
27 38 additional 7:614:10
3 address 7:19 18:3
Admin 3:146:14
3 9:2310:3 Administrative 5:18 9:6
4 adopted 11:11
aerosol 12:7 20:9,12,13,18
4 103 affidavit 9:20,24
Agency 11:6,21
> agent 23:59
5 107 Airbag 16:15
airbags 12:3 16:10,11,13,17,18,21,
6 24 17:2
5 1010 Amendment 12:517:6
amendments 3:13 6:14 9:5 10:22
6010(a) 11:16 11:18 24:8,11
6305(a) 11:17 amount 22:18
6:00 3:9 ample 7:7
. and/or 7:21

7 3:136:14 9:510:13 11:15,16 21:5
23:18 24:9

annual 22:3,11,15
anytime 22:9,19
apply 19:23

appointed 3:17

attendance 4:6

attending 24:23

August 3:8 9:16,19,23 10:3 24:11
authentic 4:19

authority 11:14

authorization 11:1

automobile 16:23

B

back 23:21
basing 22:16
batteries 20:18
bear 8:7
begin 3:3
beginning 9:9
benefit 4:17
big 17:23

bit 11:1

blue 21:13
bottom 9:12
briefly 12:9
broken 18:24
build 6:13
businesses 19:24

busy 3:6

calculate 16:8

Calendar 10:8

cans 12:7 20:9,12,13,18
cartridges 18:6

cases 5:10

categories 13:19,22 18:19
category 17:1919:5,12 21:10
cigarettes 185

clarification 22:5

Wit

WILCOX & FETZER

Index: 1—clarification

(302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

clarity 14:4

clicking 5:17

Code 3:146:14 9:6 11:16,17
codes 14:18

collect 22:15

collecting 16:13
collection 16:22

comment 5:11,13 6:1,6 7:8,11,15,16
8:3,17

comments 5:6,23 6:16 7:15,23
23:23

complex 5:10
compliance 9:117:13
comply 14:3

conclude 24:17,22
conclusion 4:12
conducted 3:24
confidentiality 11:23 15:7,13
confirmed 22:14
connect 3:7

connected 3:3
consideration 6:7 7:9 8:18
considered 8:8
consisting 6:15

contact 10:20

container 14:11,17
containers 14:13,15 18:24
contaminated 19:2
contents 14:16
continue 11:12

control 3:129:315:5
copy 10:17

correction 21:8,14 22:2,23

corrections 10:13 20:24 21:2 23:16,
20

corrosive 14:17
count 18:9
country 12:17
couple 20:23

court 4:21,22
COVID-19 3:23
creates 18:1,19
credit 18:12 19:8,11
creditable 19:6
criteria 15:21

data 16:5

date 3:87:6

days 5:96:97:6

DE 3:136:149:6

decades 13:13

decision 6:21,24 7:1 8:9,11
dedicated 5:4,16 7:20 24:5
defines 13:18

definition 21:18

Delaware 9:14,24 10:7,15 11:7,12,
16 15:19 21:3 23:6

Delaware's 3:11,22 9:7 10:22 11:1,2
delivery 18:7

Department 3:11 4:9,14 7:1,12 8:6,
14 9:2 24:15

Department's 24:3,8,13
designated 15:17,24
designed 12:11 14:1
desired 8:19

details 5:19
determination 14:5,7,9 21:11 22:17
Determinations 11:24 15:7
determined 11:10
develop 15:22

discuss 11:19
discussing 9:510:22 11:19
dispensed 18:24
disposal 18:16 19:4,17
dispose 15:18
distribution 18:18

distributor 18:14 19:10,15
Division 8:21

DNREC 5:1,22 7:20,23 8:12 10:10
22:5

DNREC's 3:215:17 9:11

DNRECHEARINGCOMMENTS@
DELAWARE.GOV 7:18

document 4:6

documenting 14:6
documents 12:1 15:8,14 24:14
draft 21:223:13

drain 19:21

due 3:23

e-mail 7:17 10:4
earlier 20:2
easier 14:1
easily 13:10

electronic 8:512:2,20 15:15,23
18:5,6

electronically 4:10 16:4 24:3
Emergency 3:23

enable 8:14

encompassed 13:3
encourage 5:14 16:17
engineer 8:24

ensure 5:56:5

ensuring 17:2

enter 9:10

entities 13:6 15:9 16:11,12 17:7
20:11

environment 11:13 16:19
Environmental 3:12 9:3 11:6,20
EPA 15:13,22 16:7 22:15

EPA's 12:20 15:23

episodic 14:21,22

equal 21:17,2122:1

equally 8:8

Wit

WILCOX & FETZER

Index: clarity—equally

(302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM



Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

establishes 12:19,24 13:8 14:20
15:12,21 16:1517:10 18:17 19:18

evaluated 11:719:10,13,14
evaluation 18:14
evening 3:1,10 5:15
event 4:115:10 14:22,24
exact 8:7

Exhibit 9:14,19,23 10:3,7,10,13,17
21:523:18 24:9

exhibits 6:17 9:10,11 24:4,7,15
expired 19:1

exporting 12:15,16 15:9
exports 11:2112:13,21
extension 5:12

extra 22:21

Facebook 8:1
facilities 15:17,19 16:23

facility 15:24 16:22 18:16 19:4,17
23:2

falling 17:19

Federal 11:4,9 23:4

Fee 12:2 15:16

feel 7:9

fees 15:22 16:6,8

Ferree 8:21,23,24 24:17,19
final 8:923:12,20

finally 12:6

flexible 16:16

floor 19:1

flushing 19:21
foremost 3:5,24

form 7:16

formal 3:18 4:15,17,20 8:13
formula 16:7

Friday 6:107:12

full 6:920:15

fully 16:417:1

G

Garvin 3:17 8:13

Garvin's 8:18

generate 4.7

generated 4:18 5.7 6:4 7:4 22:18,19
generating 13:6 17:7 20:11
generation 14:21,22

generator 11:23 13:5,18,22 14:12,23
18:10 21:10,16,19,23,24 22:7,10,17

generators 13:9,19,20,21 14:2 15:3,
422:4,6

Good 31

Governing 3:14 9:7 10:23
granted 5:13

Great 24:21

greater 21:17,20 22:8
gums 17:16 20:4

hand 8:21

hazardous 3:158:22 9:7 10:4,23
11:2,22,24 12:1,4,14,15 13:1,4,6,9
14:1,5,8,12,13,18 15:3,7,10,15,18
17:1,5,7,11,17,19,21 18:3,4,9,11,15,
20,22 19:3,6,13,16,19 20:5,12,15,19
21:10,16 22:7,9,18 23:2

hazards 14:16
health 11:13 16:19

hearing 3:4,18,21,24 4:14,17,24 5:3,
9,15,16,20,24 6:2,13,16 7:17,20 8:13
9:12,18,22 10:2,6,9,12,19 20:22 245,
18,22

hearings 5:22
historical 22:13
households 19:23
human 11:12 16:18

identified 10:13 21:1,5 23:17

identifies 9:16 16:20
identify 20:23
ignitable 14:17
image 16:5

impact 12:11 20:11

impacts 12:14 13:6 15:8,16 16:10
17:7

implemented 11:20
implements 14:6
import/export 12:1,22 15:8,14
important 6:23 8:3 19:22
importing 12:15,16 15:9
imports 11:21 12:13,21
Improvement 11:23
Improvements 13:514:12
include 24:7

includes 18:4 23:1
inclusion 5:6
incorporated 6:3
increases 20:21
increasing 12:7 20:9
independently 4:3

info 10:20

initial 24:10

intending 22:15

intent 17:12
interpretation 22:14
introductory 4:13

issue 6:19 9:15 10:16 21:4
issued 7:21

joined 4:105:15

Journal 9:21

K

key 13:16 15:117:24
kilogram 21:17,20 22:1,8

Wit

WILCOX & FETZER

Index: establishes—kilogram

(302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

labeled 14:13,15
labeling 14:11
labels 14:19
lamps 20:17
language 11:8 23:1
large 13:14

large-quantity 13:20 15:4 21:16,19
22:3,10,17

Lastly 6:23

Law 5:18

limited 5:23

link 7:16

list 4.7

listing 12:6 17:6,18,21 20:6
listserv 10:5
locate 14:2
location 13:23
locations 4:413:24
logistics 18:18
long 85

longer 5:11 20:5
lozenges 17:17 20:4

marked 24:14
materials 17:18 19:2

matter 4:16 5:4,7,17,24 6:2,4,8,21
7:5,22 8:10,12 24:6

mechanism 8:14
mechanisms 7:14 8:5
media 7:24
meet 20:5
Meeting 10:8
Melissa 8:24
members 7:7
mentioned 24:12
messaging 8:2
minimum 5:9
month 22:19
movement 13:1
muted 23:24

official 4:21
ongoing 3:22

open 5:86:87:524:24
operator 23:4
operator's 23:9,11,14
opportunity 7:7 14:23
opposed 13:2321:20
option 16:5

options 16:2,7

order 6:5,20
originally 21:15
over-the-counter 17:8,15 20:3

owner 23:3,8

M

made 3:20 6:24 7:1 8:12 10:14 24:10
maintain 11:3

major 13:11 14:7 18:8

make 14:1,517:1221:1

making 4:158:9

managed 17:3

management 12:3,4 16:10,16 17:4,
11 19:17 20:13

manifest 12:2 15:16,23 20:20 23:3
manifests 15:23 16:1,3
manufacturer 18:13 19:9

manufacturer's 19:11

Natural 3:129:2

necessarily 12:17
necessitated 3:22

Newman 3:1,16 24:1,21
News 9:20 10:1

nicotine 12:6 17:8,15 18:7 20:3
non-creditable 18:22

note 6:23 8:319:22 21:22
noted 8:5

notice 9:17,20,21,24 10:1,5,8,11
11:10

notices 7:2110:11
notification 12:20
Number 24:9

off-site 14:19
offer 5:6 6:6 7:8,15
officer 3:18

p.m. 3:9

P0O75 12:517:6,17 20:5
package 20:8
pandemic 3:23
paper 16:3
paragraph 22:4,22 23:11
part 18:2 20:8 23:19
participating 4:2
patches 17:16 20:4
pens 18:5

period 5:11
permitted 18:16
Permitting 9:1
person 155
pertinent 6:1
petition 14:23

pharmaceuticals 12:517:5,8,12
18:3,4,9,11,20,23,24 19:1,7,13,14,20

physical 4:67:19
place 5:22
places 13:21
platform 3:10
platforms 7:24

Wit

WILCOX & FETZER

Index: labeled—platforms

(302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

Point 10:18

Postal 7:19

posted 5:324:4
potential 19:8,11
potentially 18:12 19:6
Power 10:17

PPE 19:2

pre-filled 18:6
preamble 11:8
prepare 4:23
prepared 5:2
preparing 20:22
present 4:8,23
presentation 4:1510:18 24:13
previously 7:14,21
prior 8:99:914:19
proceeding 3:19 4:8,20 6:10
process 6:20
Program 11:2
prohibition 19:19,23,24
promulgated 11:5,15
promulgation 7:3
proper 19:17

properly 17:3

proposed 3:136:14 7:2 8:15 9:5,17
10:14,22 11:18 21:3,13,15 24:3,8,10

protecting 16:18
protection 11:6,12,20
protocols 3:215:21
provide 3:10 22:5
providing 9:21 10:1,5,8,11
provision 15:1 18:8
provisions 13:4,16 17:24

public 3:45:12,16,22 7:7,21 8:16
9:12,18,20,21,22,24 10:1,6,8,9,10,12,
19 23:22

publication 24:12
published 9:15 10:15 23:19
purpose 6:12

pursuant 4:24
putting 19:21

ready 3:2
reasons 6:22
Recall 16:15

recalled 12:316:10,11,13,17,18,20,
24 17:2

receive 18:12

received 5:5,12,23 7:11 8:4,6 16:22
24:3,14

receives 23:2

record 4:9,18,19 5:7,8 6:3,8,13,15
7:4 9:10 24:2,24

recycling 12:7 20:9

red 21:12

reduced 20:14

reflect 24:2,9

reflected 23:14

regard 6:137:2

Register 9:14 10:15 11:9 21:3 23:6
regs 23:4

regulation 20:15

regulations 3:14 9:7,15,17 10:14,
16,23 11:3,4,15 13:9 17:1 20:17 21:2,
4237

regulatory 3:13 4:16 7:310:4 11:8
13:11

related 5:19 15:13

remain 5:8,21 6:8 7:5,15 24:24
remarks 4:13

remove 17:20

removes 17:14

removing 16:11 22:21
repair 16:23

replace 16:24

replacement 16:17 17:9,15 20:3
report 6:17 22:12,16
reporter 4:22

reporter's 4:21

Reporting 22:3

request 5:11

requests 15:13

required 11:3 14:320:20 22:11
requirement 5:1 14:14 20:14
requirements 13:12,21,23 14:2,6,11
requires 14:8

Resources 3:12 9:2
respective 4:3

return 18:13

reverse 18:14,18 19:10,15
review 5:15 6:20 23:18
reviewed 6:17

revised 24:8

room 4:2

rule 11:2312:2,8,11,12,14,19,24
13:3,5,15,17,18 14:4,12,20 15:2,6,16,
21 16:5,9,20 17:4,6,14,20,23 18:1,17
19:18 20:7,10 23:20

rule's 11:9
rules 11:10,19,21 12:10

S

Safe 12:216:9

schedules 3:7

Secretary 3:17 6:18,19 8:9,12,18
Secretary's 6:7 7:8

section 5:18 9:1,6 11:16,17 21:9
2311

separate 17:10 18:1
September 6:10 7:12 8:7
serve 3:17

Service 7:19

set 16:6 17:10
sewering 19:19

sheet 4:5

shipment 14:19
sign-in 4:5

Wit

WILCOX & FETZER

Index: Point-sign-in

(302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

significantly 13:13
sink 19:22

site's 18:10

slide 9:13

small-quantity 13:19,20 15:2 21:23,
24 22:6

social 7:24

solely 5:23

solid 16:21

specific 16:6
specifically 17:14 21:1
spent 20:11,13

staff 4:1,14

standard 3:21

standards 12:4,19,24 14:20 15:12
16:16 17:5,11 18:17

start 10:24

state 3:11,22 10:1,7 12:18 20:1
States 11:515:11

status 18:10

statutory 5:16:12 11:14
storage 19:4,16

store 15:17
straightforward 17:13
streamlined 13:8
stringent 11:4

subject 5:246:217:1
submission 15:22
submit 16:1,3,4 22:11 23:22
submitted 7:16,24 8:17
submitting 15:12
subpart 18:2
subsequent 24:11
Substances 8:22
suggested 23:8
sweepings 19:1

system 12:20,21,22 15:24 16:1

systems 18:7

tab 5:18

Table 21:8,9

Takata 16:14

taking 3:6

talk 10:24 12:10,13 13:15 20:8 23:22
text 8:123:12,15
therapies 17:9,16
therapy 20:4

therefor 6:22

Theresa 3:16 9:4 23:22,24
thing 21:23

Thursday 3:8

time 3:6 5:12 20:21
today 3:7

today's 7:6

tonight 4:6,17,20 5:10 7:2 8:13 9:4
11:19 24:18

tonight's 3:18 5:24 6:9,12,16 10:19
top 22:24 23:11

Tracking 12:22
trans-boundary 13:1
transcript 4:22,245:36:15
transfer 15:3
transporting 16:12

treat 15:17

treatment 18:16 19:4,16
turn 23:21

turning 4:13

Twitter 8:1

U.S. 7:19

ultimate 8:11
ultimately 6:19 17:3
underline 23:13
underlined 21:14 23:12

understood 13:10

United 11:515:11

universal 12:8 20:10,14,17,19
update 10:513:11

updated 13:12

User 15:16

USPS 8:4

vaping 18:5
variety 11:19
vehicles 16:12
verbatim 4:21,24
versus 22:1

vet 8:15

vials 18:6
viewing 5:19
virtual 3:4,106:2
virtually 4:1,8,23
Volume 9:15 10:16 21:4

w

waste 3:158:22 9:8 10:4,23 11:2,22,
24 12:1,4,8,14,15,22 13:2,4,7,9 14:2,
5,8,12,14,18 15:3,8,10,15,18 16:21
17:1,5,7,12,17,19,21 18:3,4,9,11,15,
20,22 19:3,6,13,16,19 20:5,10,12,14,
15,17,20 21:10,16 22:7,9,18 23:2

wastes 19:3 20:19
ways 8:17
Webex 4:6

webpage 5:4,16,17 7:17 9:12 10:11
24:5

website 21:6
weight 8:8
WIETS 12:23
wishes 6:6
word 23:11,13
words 23:7

Wit

WILCOX & FETZER

Index: significantly—words

(302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM




Governing Hazardous Waste - Hearing - August 27, 2020

written 7:8,11,23 21:18

Y

year 14:22 20:21
Youtube 8:1

WILCOX & FETZER
(302) 655-0477 | WWW.WILFET.COM

Index: written—Youtube




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26

	Word Index
	Index: 1..clarification
	1 (9)
	11 (3)
	1302 (3)
	15 (3)
	1st (1)
	2 (6)
	2020 (8)
	24 (3)
	262 (1)
	262.13 (1)
	262.41 (1)
	264.71(a)(1) (1)
	27 (1)
	3 (2)
	4 (1)
	5 (1)
	6 (1)
	6010(a) (1)
	6305(a) (1)
	6:00 (1)
	7 (9)
	8 (2)
	accommodated (1)
	accompanied (1)
	accumulated (3)
	accumulation (1)
	accurate (1)
	action (1)
	acts (1)
	actual (1)
	acute (4)
	add (3)
	added (2)
	adding (2)
	additional (2)
	address (2)
	Admin (2)
	Administrative (2)
	adopted (1)
	aerosol (5)
	affidavit (2)
	Agency (2)
	agent (2)
	Airbag (1)
	airbags (9)
	Amendment (2)
	amendments (7)
	amount (1)
	ample (1)
	and/or (1)
	annual (3)
	anytime (2)
	apply (1)
	appointed (1)
	attendance (1)
	attending (1)
	August (6)
	authentic (1)
	authority (1)
	authorization (1)
	automobile (1)
	back (1)
	basing (1)
	batteries (1)
	bear (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	benefit (1)
	big (1)
	bit (1)
	blue (1)
	bottom (1)
	briefly (1)
	broken (1)
	build (1)
	businesses (1)
	busy (1)
	calculate (1)
	Calendar (1)
	cans (5)
	cartridges (1)
	cases (1)
	categories (3)
	category (4)
	cigarettes (1)
	clarification (1)

	Index: clarity..equally
	clarity (1)
	clicking (1)
	Code (5)
	codes (1)
	collect (1)
	collecting (1)
	collection (1)
	comment (10)
	comments (6)
	complex (1)
	compliance (2)
	comply (1)
	conclude (2)
	conclusion (1)
	conducted (1)
	confidentiality (3)
	confirmed (1)
	connect (1)
	connected (1)
	consideration (3)
	considered (1)
	consisting (1)
	contact (1)
	container (2)
	containers (3)
	contaminated (1)
	contents (1)
	continue (1)
	control (3)
	copy (1)
	correction (4)
	corrections (5)
	corrosive (1)
	count (1)
	country (1)
	couple (1)
	court (2)
	COVID-19 (1)
	creates (2)
	credit (3)
	creditable (1)
	criteria (1)
	data (1)
	date (2)
	days (3)
	DE (3)
	decades (1)
	decision (5)
	dedicated (4)
	defines (1)
	definition (1)
	Delaware (11)
	Delaware's (6)
	delivery (1)
	Department (9)
	Department's (3)
	designated (2)
	designed (2)
	desired (1)
	details (1)
	determination (5)
	Determinations (2)
	determined (1)
	develop (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussing (3)
	dispensed (1)
	disposal (3)
	dispose (1)
	distribution (1)
	distributor (3)
	Division (1)
	DNREC (7)
	Dnrec's (3)
	DNRECHEARINGCOMMENTS@DELAWARE.GOV (1)
	document (1)
	documenting (1)
	documents (4)
	draft (2)
	drain (1)
	due (1)
	e-mail (2)
	earlier (1)
	easier (1)
	easily (1)
	electronic (7)
	electronically (3)
	Emergency (1)
	enable (1)
	encompassed (1)
	encourage (2)
	engineer (1)
	ensure (2)
	ensuring (1)
	enter (1)
	entities (6)
	environment (2)
	Environmental (4)
	EPA (4)
	Epa's (2)
	episodic (2)
	equal (3)
	equally (1)

	Index: establishes..kilogram
	establishes (10)
	evaluated (4)
	evaluation (1)
	evening (3)
	event (4)
	exact (1)
	Exhibit (11)
	exhibits (6)
	expired (1)
	exporting (3)
	exports (3)
	extension (1)
	extra (1)
	Facebook (1)
	facilities (3)
	facility (6)
	falling (1)
	Federal (3)
	Fee (2)
	feel (1)
	fees (3)
	Ferree (5)
	final (3)
	finally (1)
	flexible (1)
	floor (1)
	flushing (1)
	foremost (2)
	form (1)
	formal (5)
	formula (1)
	Friday (2)
	full (2)
	fully (2)
	Garvin (2)
	Garvin's (1)
	generate (1)
	generated (6)
	generating (3)
	generation (2)
	generator (15)
	generators (9)
	Good (1)
	Governing (3)
	granted (1)
	Great (1)
	greater (4)
	gums (2)
	hand (1)
	hazardous (57)
	hazards (1)
	health (2)
	hearing (31)
	hearings (1)
	historical (1)
	households (1)
	human (2)
	identified (4)
	identifies (2)
	identify (1)
	ignitable (1)
	image (1)
	impact (2)
	impacts (6)
	implemented (1)
	implements (1)
	import/export (4)
	important (3)
	importing (3)
	imports (3)
	Improvement (1)
	Improvements (2)
	include (1)
	includes (2)
	inclusion (1)
	incorporated (1)
	increases (1)
	increasing (2)
	independently (1)
	info (1)
	initial (1)
	intending (1)
	intent (1)
	interpretation (1)
	introductory (1)
	issue (4)
	issued (1)
	joined (2)
	Journal (1)
	key (3)
	kilogram (4)

	Index: labeled..platforms
	labeled (2)
	labeling (1)
	labels (1)
	lamps (1)
	language (4)
	large (1)
	large-quantity (7)
	Lastly (1)
	Law (1)
	limited (1)
	link (1)
	list (1)
	listing (5)
	listserv (1)
	locate (1)
	location (1)
	locations (2)
	logistics (1)
	long (1)
	longer (2)
	lozenges (2)
	made (6)
	maintain (1)
	major (3)
	make (4)
	making (2)
	managed (1)
	management (8)
	manifest (5)
	manifests (3)
	manufacturer (2)
	manufacturer's (1)
	marked (1)
	materials (2)
	matter (14)
	mechanism (1)
	mechanisms (2)
	media (1)
	meet (1)
	Meeting (1)
	Melissa (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	messaging (1)
	minimum (1)
	month (1)
	movement (1)
	muted (1)
	Natural (2)
	necessarily (1)
	necessitated (1)
	Newman (4)
	News (2)
	nicotine (5)
	non-creditable (1)
	note (4)
	noted (1)
	notice (9)
	notices (2)
	notification (1)
	Number (1)
	off-site (1)
	offer (4)
	officer (1)
	official (1)
	ongoing (1)
	open (4)
	operator (1)
	operator's (3)
	opportunity (2)
	opposed (2)
	option (1)
	options (2)
	order (2)
	originally (1)
	over-the-counter (3)
	owner (2)
	p.m. (1)
	P075 (4)
	package (1)
	pandemic (1)
	paper (1)
	paragraph (3)
	part (3)
	participating (1)
	patches (2)
	pens (1)
	period (1)
	permitted (1)
	Permitting (1)
	person (1)
	pertinent (1)
	petition (1)
	pharmaceuticals (16)
	physical (2)
	place (1)
	places (1)
	platform (1)
	platforms (1)

	Index: Point..sign-in
	Point (1)
	Postal (1)
	posted (2)
	potential (2)
	potentially (2)
	Power (1)
	PPE (1)
	pre-filled (1)
	preamble (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (1)
	preparing (1)
	present (2)
	presentation (3)
	previously (2)
	prior (3)
	proceeding (4)
	process (1)
	Program (1)
	prohibition (3)
	promulgated (2)
	promulgation (1)
	proper (1)
	properly (1)
	proposed (15)
	protecting (1)
	protection (3)
	protocols (2)
	provide (2)
	providing (5)
	provision (2)
	provisions (3)
	public (22)
	publication (1)
	published (3)
	purpose (1)
	pursuant (1)
	putting (1)
	ready (1)
	reasons (1)
	Recall (1)
	recalled (9)
	receive (1)
	received (9)
	receives (1)
	record (13)
	recycling (2)
	red (1)
	reduced (1)
	reflect (2)
	reflected (1)
	regard (2)
	Register (5)
	regs (1)
	regulation (1)
	regulations (16)
	regulatory (6)
	related (2)
	remain (6)
	remarks (1)
	remove (1)
	removes (1)
	removing (2)
	repair (1)
	replace (1)
	replacement (4)
	report (3)
	reporter (1)
	reporter's (1)
	Reporting (1)
	request (1)
	requests (1)
	required (4)
	requirement (3)
	requirements (6)
	requires (1)
	Resources (2)
	respective (1)
	return (1)
	reverse (5)
	review (3)
	reviewed (1)
	revised (1)
	room (1)
	rule (36)
	rule's (1)
	rules (4)
	Safe (2)
	schedules (1)
	Secretary (6)
	Secretary's (2)
	section (8)
	separate (2)
	September (3)
	serve (1)
	Service (1)
	set (2)
	sewering (1)
	sheet (1)
	shipment (1)
	sign-in (1)

	Index: significantly..words
	significantly (1)
	sink (1)
	site's (1)
	slide (1)
	small-quantity (6)
	social (1)
	solely (1)
	solid (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (2)
	spent (2)
	staff (2)
	standard (1)
	standards (9)
	start (1)
	state (6)
	States (2)
	status (1)
	statutory (3)
	storage (2)
	store (1)
	straightforward (1)
	streamlined (1)
	stringent (1)
	subject (3)
	submission (1)
	submit (5)
	submitted (3)
	submitting (1)
	subpart (2)
	subsequent (1)
	Substances (1)
	suggested (1)
	sweepings (1)
	system (5)
	systems (1)
	tab (1)
	Table (2)
	Takata (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (6)
	text (3)
	therapies (2)
	therapy (1)
	therefor (1)
	Theresa (4)
	thing (1)
	Thursday (1)
	time (3)
	today (1)
	today's (1)
	tonight (9)
	tonight's (6)
	top (2)
	Tracking (1)
	trans-boundary (1)
	transcript (4)
	transfer (1)
	transporting (1)
	treat (1)
	treatment (3)
	turn (1)
	turning (1)
	Twitter (1)
	U.S. (1)
	ultimate (1)
	ultimately (2)
	underline (1)
	underlined (2)
	understood (1)
	United (2)
	universal (5)
	update (2)
	updated (1)
	User (1)
	USPS (1)
	vaping (1)
	variety (1)
	vehicles (1)
	verbatim (2)
	versus (1)
	vet (1)
	vials (1)
	viewing (1)
	virtual (3)
	virtually (3)
	Volume (3)
	waste (63)
	wastes (2)
	ways (1)
	Webex (1)
	webpage (7)
	website (1)
	weight (1)
	WIETS (1)
	wishes (1)
	word (2)
	words (1)

	Index: written..Youtube
	written (4)
	year (2)
	Youtube (1)



